                                                                    February 28, 1997

Matthew T. Bidou

Councilmember

City of Rio Vista

235 Tahoe Drive

Rio Vista, California  94571

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-082
Dear Mr. Bidou:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
    The Commission does not give advice relating to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)

QUESTION
Does the income you receive from the City of Rio Vista for serving as a police reserve officer prevent you from taking part in your capacity as Rio Vista City Councilmember in  the budget sessions for this year?

CONCLUSION
No.  There is no conflict-of-interest since “income” as defined in the Act does not include salary from a state, local, or federal government.  However, certain types of budget decisions could possibly have a “personal effect” on you and prevent you from taking part in your capacity as Rio Vista City Councilmember in the budget sessions for this year.  This advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.

FACTS
You are a city council member for the City of Rio Vista.  You are also a police reserve officer for the City of Rio Vista.  Each year, the city conducts budget sessions.  The Rio Vista police department’s allocation of monies is determined during the budget process.

ANALYSIS
     Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:

“(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

(d) Any business entity in which the public official is director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

(e) Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  The amount of the value of gifts specified by this subdivision shall be adjusted biennially by the commission to equal the same amount determined by the commission pursuant to subdivision (f) of Section 89503.”

Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) identifies the final type of financial interest under section 87103.  Specifically, the public official has a financial interest if the governmental decision will have a “personal effect” on him/her or his/her immediate family, whether positive or negative, of at least $250 in any 12-month period.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18702.1(a)(4).)   Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) does not apply to a financial effect on the value of real property owned directly or indirectly by the official, or a financial effect on the gross revenues, expenses, or value of assets and liabilities of a business entity in which the official has an investment interest.

A) Financial Interest #1 - Income
Since you receive income as a police reserve officer to the City of Rio Vista and you are a city council member for the City of Rio Vista, you are a public official with a potential conflict of interest under section 87103(c).  However, “income” has been defined in the Act to exclude salary received from a state, local, or federal government.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  Further, the City of Rio Vista police department is a local government agency according to section 82041.  Therefore, no conflict of interest exists because of the financial interest identified in section 87103(c) that would prevent you from participating fully in this year’s budget session.

B) Financial Interest #2 - Personal effect


A conflict of interest may still exist where a decision will result in your  personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities increasing or decreasing by $250 in a 12-month period, irrespective of the source of income.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4).)
   Nothwithstanding regulation 18702.1(a)(4), regulation 18702.1(c)(1) provides that an official does not have to disqualify himself or herself from a governmental decision if:

“(1) The decision only affects the salary, per diem, or reimbursement for expenses the official or his or her spouse receives from a state or local government agency.  This subdivision does not apply to decisions to hire, fire, promote, demote or discipline an official’s spouse, or to set a salary for an official’s spouse that is different from salaries paid to other employees of the spouse’s agency in the same job classification or position.” 

Depending on what exactly may be presented in the budget sessions, regulation 18702.1(c)(1) may prevent regulation 18702.1(a)(4) from applying to you.  However, it is unclear from the facts presented whether you may have a disqualifying financial interest under regulation 18702.1(a)(4).  Assuming no disqualifying financial interest under regulation 18702.1(a)(4),  no conflict of interest will result from your employment as a police reserve officer and you may participate fully in the City of Rio Vista’s budget sessions in your capacity as city councilmember. 


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Marte Castaños

        Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)


�  This provision contemplates even increases and decreases to income received from a local government agency as being potentially disqualifying.  (Campbell Advice Letter, No. A-94-002.)





